## CHAPTER 455.

[Published May 7, 1864.]

AN ACT to provide for the appraisal of certain school and university lands

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

School lands \$1.25 per acre, and university lands \$8 per acre. SECTION 1. All school lands which have never been appraised, are appraised at the sum of one dollar and twenty-five cents per acre. All university lands which have never been appraised, are appraised at three dollars per acre.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as soon as

published.

Approved April 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER 456.

[Published May 7, 1864.]

AN ACT to revive and restore chapter one hundred and fifty of the revised statutes, entitled "of proceedings for the collection of demands against boats and vessels," and the act amendatory of said chapter, and to repeal chapter one hundred and fifty-one of the general laws of 1859.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Revived.

SECTION 1. [That] chapter one hundred and fifty of the revised statutes, entitled "of proceedings for the collection of demands against boats and vessels," and chapter ninety-nine of the acts of a general nature of 1858, amendatory of said chapter one hundred and fifty, be and the same are hereby revived, re-enacted and declared to be in full force.

Repeal.

SECTION 2. Chapter one hundred and fifty-one of the general laws of 1859, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1864.